Dividends and interest on capital paid   (166,420)   (55,150)

Proceeds from loans and financing   211,249   479,150

Repayment of loans and financing   (240,540)   (310,765)

Intercompany loans, net   (42,558)   7,704

Net cash used in financing activities   (238,269)   (28,772)

Exchange variation on cash and cash equivalents   (21,886)   (58,352)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (948,380)   (179,891)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   2,890,144   2,555,338

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,941,764   2,375,447

For the three-month period ended

‘

18

APPENDIX – PRO FORMA

To present the results of the business divisions excluding the effects from the divestment program, the pro forma Business
Division and Consolidated results for 2018 follow:

1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 2018

Volumes (1,000 tonnes)

Production of crude steel   1,532   1,381   1,479   1,454   5,846

Shipments of steel   1,438   1,364   1,422   1,311   5,535

Results (R$ million)

Net Sales   3,611   3,798   4,390   3,946   15,745

Cost of Goods Sold   (2,929)   (3,139)   (3,602)   (3,374)   (13,044)

Gross profit   682   659   788   571   2,700

Gross margin (%) 18.9% 17.4% 17.9% 14.5% 17.2%

Adjusted EBITDA   751   743   891   647   3,032

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 20.8% 19.6% 20.3% 16.4% 19.3%

Brazil BD - Pro forma

1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 2018

Volumes (1,000 tonnes)

Production of crude steel   1,328   1,297   1,221   1,008   4,854

Shipments of steel   1,061   1,125   1,027   1,003   4,216

Results (R$ million)

Net Sales   2,933   3,818   4,030   3,705   14,486

Cost of Goods Sold   (2,693)   (3,376)   (3,516)   (3,325)   (12,910)

Gross profit   240   442   514   380   1,576

Gross margin (%) 8.2% 11.6% 12.8% 10.3% 10.9%

Adjusted EBITDA   239   437   522   406   1,604

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 8.1% 11.4% 13.0% 11.0% 11.1%

North America BD - Pro forma

1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 2018

Volumes (1,000 tonnes)

Production of crude steel   146   169   142   144   601

Shipments of steel   262   275   284   262   1,083

Results (R$ million)

Net Sales   691   808   907   819   3,225

Cost of Goods Sold   (583)   (667)   (762)   (701)   (2,713)

Gross profit   108   141   145   118   512

Gross margin (%) 15.6% 17.5% 16.0% 14.4% 15.9%

Adjusted EBITDA   154   174   185   128   641

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 22.3% 21.5% 20.4% 15.6% 19.9%

South America BD - Pro forma

1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 2018

Volumes (1,000 tonnes)

Production of crude steel   522   568   578   444   2,112

Shipments of steel   445   502   494   474   1,915

Results (R$ million)

Net Sales   1,557   1,931   2,116   1,989   7,593

Cost of Goods Sold   (1,321)   (1,633)   (1,819)   (1,814)   (6,587)

Gross profit   236   298   297   175   1,006

Gross margin (%) 15.2% 15.4% 14.0% 8.8% 13.2%

Adjusted EBITDA   283   351   342   226   1,202

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 18.2% 18.2% 16.2% 11.4% 15.8%

Special Steel BD - Pro forma

‘

19

1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 2018

Volumes (1,000 tonnes)

Production of crude steel   3,527   3,412   3,421   3,051   13,411

Shipments of steel   3,060   3,117   3,124   2,971   12,272

Results (R$ million)

Net Sales   8,443   9,937   10,927   10,270   39,577

Cost of Goods Sold   (7,167)   (8,397)   (9,177)   (9,006)   (33,747)

Gross profit   1,276   1,540   1,750   1,264   5,830

Gross margin (%) 15.1% 15.5% 16.0% 12.3% 14.7%

Adjusted EBITDA   1,410   1,657   1,899   1,373   6,339

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 16.7% 16.7% 17.4% 13.4% 16.0%

Consolidated - Pro forma

1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 2018

Volumes (1,000 tonnes)

Production of crude steel   638   575   548   170   1,931

Shipments of steel   811   718   564   196   2,289

Results (R$ million)

Net Sales   1,946   2,097   1,909   630   6,582

Cost of Goods Sold   (1,883)   (1,993)   (1,797)   (590)   (6,263)

Gross profit   63   104   112   40   319

Gross margin (%)

Adjusted EBITDA   74   99   114   31   318

Adjusted EBITDA Margin

Divestments

1Q18 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 2018

Volumes (1,000 tonnes)

Production of crude steel   4,165   3,987   3,969   3,221   15,342

Shipments of steel   3,871   3,835   3,688   3,167   14,561

Results (R$ million)

Net Sales   10,389   12,034   12,836   10,900   46,159

Cost of Goods Sold   (9,050)   (10,390)   (10,974)   (9,596)   (40,010)

Gross profit   1,339   1,644   1,862   1,304   6,149

Gross margin (%) 12.9% 13.7% 14.5% 12.0% 13.3%

Adjusted EBITDA   1,484   1,756   2,013   1,404   6,657

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 14.3% 14.6% 15.7% 12.9% 14.4%

Consolidated